

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 141883, Version: 1

141883 SUBSTITUTE 1

ALD. HAMILTON

Substitute resolution approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County relating to the purchase of voting equipment.

The resolution approves an Intergovernmental Agreement for Purchase of New Election Equipment between the City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County. By the terms of this agreement the City agrees to purchase voting equipment that is uniform with equipment used by all other Milwaukee County municipalities.

Whereas, The City's current voting equipment was purchased in 1993 and is due for replacement; and

Whereas, The 2015 Capital Budget provides \$1,527,350 to replace voting equipment; and

Whereas, The City, through the Intergovernmental Cooperation Council, is participating in a uniform voting equipment initiative led by Milwaukee County and the Public Policy Forum; and

Whereas, Section 66.0301 Wis. Stats., authorizes cooperation between municipalities and allows municipalities to contract with each other for the receipt or furnishing of services or the joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law; and

Whereas, The attached Intergovernmental Agreement for Purchase of New Election Equipment provides the terms by which the City agrees to purchase voting equipment that is uniform with equipment used by all other Milwaukee County municipalities; and

Whereas, These terms are consistent with the City's intent to purchase new equipment, both in selection of equipment and in timing; and

Whereas, The purchase of new election equipment will be completed during the 2015 fiscal year; and

Whereas, The City has agreed that it will reimburse the County for 30% of the cost of election equipment allocated to the City; and

Whereas, By agreeing to the terms of the agreement, the City will receive a 70% subsidy toward the cost of purchasing polling place voting machines and associated items; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the attached Intergovernmental Agreement for Purchase of New Election Equipment between the City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County is approved; and, be it

File #: 141883, Version: 1

Further Resolved, That the City Attorney is authorized to make changes to various provisions of the agreement as may be necessary to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and clarify provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent of the agreement attached to this file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officers are authorized to execute the agreement.

LRB157704-2 Amy E. Hefter 4/10/2015